As at 31 December

2021 2022
Audited(a) Audited(a)

Total assets 115,090 126,928
Total equity 66,865 68,427
Total liabilities 48,225 58,501
Total equity and liabilities 115,090 126,928

(a) Extracted from the Company’s Financial Statements

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

Amounts in USD thousands

Year ended 31 December

2021 2022
Audited(a) Audited(b)

Cash flow from (used in) operating activities 293 19,285
Cash flow from (used in) investing activities (1,035) (2,364)
Cash flow from (used in) financing activities (9,677) (4,939)

(a) Extracted from the Company’s Financial Statements

(b) Extracted from the Company’s Interim Financial Statements

Selected key pro forma financial information for the Group

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma condensed statement of income for the Group for the year ended 31 December
2022 and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes in Section 7 “Unaudited pro forma condensed financial
information” of this Prospectus.

Amounts in USD thousands

ABL Group
ASA

AGR AS Add Energy
AS (H1’22)

IFRS
reclass.

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma

Audited(a) Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
Total revenues 167,897 80,004 11,303 - - 259,204
Operating profit (loss) 12,514 4,733 (1,945) (250) (1,339) 13,714
Profit (loss) before income tax 10,654 2,670 (3,783) - 498 10,039
Profit (loss) after tax 6,253 2,408 (3,783) - 300 5,178

What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer?

Material risk
factors

• The demand for the Group’s services are especially sensitive to fluctuations in the market, due to their
project-based character. This risk is amplified due to the cyclical nature of the industries to which the Group
provides services, such as the oil and gas industry.

• The Group’s acquisition of the AGR Group represents a risk for the Group with regards to undiscovered
and/or unknown liabilities and other exposures. The Company’s protection against such liabilities is limited.

• The Group operates internationally, which makes it especially vulnerable to political and governmental

[…]

With respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed financial information included in this Prospectus,
PricewaterhouseCoopers AS (“PwC”) applied assurance procedures in accordance with ISAE 3420
“Assurance Engagement to Report Compilation of Pro Forma Financial Information Included in a
Prospectus” in order to express an opinion as to whether the unaudited pro forma condensed financial
information has been properly compiled on the basis stated, and that such basis is consistent with the
accounting policies of the Company. PwC has issued an independent assurance report of the unaudited
pro forma condensed financial information. There are no qualifications to this assurance report.

7.5 Unaudited pro forma condensed financial information

7.5.1 Unaudited pro forma condensed statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2022

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma condensed statement of income for the year ended
31 December 2022, as if the Transactions had occurred on 1 January 2022.

 Unadjusted financial information

ABL Group
ASA AGR AS Add Energy AS

IFRS
reclassifications Pro forma adjustments Pro forma Group

Amounts in USD thousand (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) Note (unaudited)

Revenue 167 897 80 004 11 303 - -  259 204

Total revenue 167 897 80 004 11 303 - -  259 204

Operating expenses 152 041 73 783 12 441 250 631 1, 6 239 146

D&A and impairment 3 342 1 488 807 - 708 4, 5, 7 6 345

Operating profit (loss) 12 514 4 733 (1 945) (250) (1 339)  13 714

Net financial expenses 1 860 2 062 1 838 (250) (1 837) 2, 3 3 675

Profit (loss) before
income tax 10 654 2 670 (3 783) - 498  10 039

Income tax expenses 4 401 262 - - 198 2, 4, 5, 7 4 861

Profit (loss) after tax 6 253 2 408 (3 783) - 300  5 178

In connection with the preparation of the pro forma condensed statement of income, the following IFRS
reclassifications have been performed:

IFRS Reclassifications

AGR AS has historically recorded management fee of NOK 2 million (USD 208 thousand) and guarantee
costs of NOK 0.4 million (USD 42 thousand) as part of net financial expenses. To ensure consistency
with the Company’s accounting treatment of such items, these have been reclassified from net financial
expenses to operating expenses.

In connection with the preparation of the pro forma condensed statement of income, the following pro

[…]

Pro forma adjustment 7: Reversal of historical amortisation in intangible assets related to AGR

Pro forma adjustment 7 reflects the removal of historical amortisation in intangible assets in AGR,
amounting to NOK 3 425 thousand (USD 357 thousand) in 2022. These have been replaced by
corresponding amortisation in connection with the PPA (see Pro forma adjustment 4). This results in an
increase in income tax expenses of NOK 800 thousand (USD 83 thousand), corresponding to 23%
(representing blended tax rate of the corporate tax rate in the relevant jurisdictions) of the pro forma
adjustment for amortisation.

This pro forma adjustment 7 has no continuing impact.

7.6 Unaudited pro forma condensed statement of financial position as of 31 December
2022

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma condensed statement of financial position as of 31
December 2022, as if the Transaction had occurred on that date.

 Unadjusted financial information

 ABL Group ASA AGR AS Pro forma adjustments Pro forma Group

Amounts in USD thousands (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) Note (unaudited)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2 101 286 -  2 387

Right-of-use assets 7 904 1 327 -  9 231

Investment in associates 29 - -  29

Goodwill and intangible assets 29 382 14 952 15 055 6, 7, 8 59 389

Deferred tax assets 1 744 3 795 -  5 539

Pension fund - (18) -  (18)

Total non-current assets 41 160 20 342 15 055  76 557

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 41 400 11 490 -  52 890

Contract assets 13 394 5 583 -  18 978

Cash and cash equivalents 30 974 6 336 (7 963) 2, 5 29 347

Total current assets  85 769 23 409 (7 963)  101 215

Total assets 126 928 43 751 7 092  177 722

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Total Equity 68 427 (5 040) 35 214 1, 2, 3,
4, 5, 9 98 602

ABL Group ASA - Prospectus

Page 62 of 118

 Unadjusted financial information

 ABL Group ASA AGR AS Pro forma adjustments Pro forma Group

Amounts in USD thousands (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) Note (unaudited)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 2 516 399 2 227 6, 7 5 143

Long term borrowings - 31 010 (31 010) 1 -

Lease liabilities 6 922 765 -  7 687

Provisions and other payables 5 993 893 -  6 886

Total non-current liabilities 15 432 33 067 (28 782)  19 716

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 25 890 14 113 660 9 40 662

Contract liabilities 1 535 916 -  2 451

Short term borrowings 13 337 - -  13 337

Lease liabilities 1 869 579 -  2 448

Income tax payable 439 117 -  556

Total current liabilities 43 069 15 724 660  59 454

Total liabilities 58 501 48 791 (28 122)  79 170

Total equity and liabilities 126 928 43 751 7 092  177 772

In connection with the preparation of the pro forma financial position, the following pro forma adjustments
have been made:

Pro forma adjustment 1 – Debt conversion

Pro forma adjustment 1 reflects the conversion of shareholder loan from Akastor and financial loans
from the banks DNB and Nordea. These loans, totalling NOK 302 417 thousand (USD 31 010 thousand),
were converted to equity in AGR prior to the closing of the Transaction.

This pro forma adjustment 1 shows a reduction in long term borrowings with a corresponding increase
in equity.

Pro forma adjustment 2 – Consideration for shares in AGR

[…]

financial indebtedness on an actual basis as at 31 March 2023. The capitalisation and indebtedness
tables have further been adjusted to reflect the impact from AGR AS (management accounts for AGR
AS for the year ended 31 December 2022 and pro forma adjustments applied to the relevant items, as
described in 7.5 “Unaudited pro forma condensed financial information.

Apart from the closing of the Transaction, there have been no material changes to the Group’s
capitalisation and net financial indebtedness since 31 March 2023.

The management accounts for AGR AS are originally reported in NOK (Norwegian currency). These
have been converted to USD with the foreign exchange rates as described in Chapter 7 Section 7.6
“Additional notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed financial information”. The foreign exchange
rates are sources from Xignite – https://www.xignite.com – which are the same exchange rates used by
the Company in the reporting of financial statements.

8.2 Capitalisation

Statement of Capitalisation

Amounts in USD thousand

ABL Group ASA
31 March 20231)

Adjustments for the
Acquisition2)

As adjusted as of the
date of the
Prospectus

Total current debt (including current portion of non-
current debt) 44 003 16 384 60 387

Guaranteed -  -

Secured (a) 14 009 579 14 587

Unguaranteed / unsecured (b) 29 994 15 806 45 800

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of non-
current debt) 14 450 4 285 18 735

Guaranteed -  -

Secured (c) 6 544 765 7 309

Unguaranteed / unsecured (d) 7 906 3 520 11 426

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  70 429 30 174 100 603

Share capital (e) 1 402 186 1 588

Legal reserves (f) 63 349 30 364 93 713

Other reserves (g) 5 678 (376) 5 302

Total capitalisation 128 882 50 843 179 725

1) The data set forth in this column are derived from the Group’s Unaudited interim financial information for Q1 2023.
a) In ABL Group ASA, Current Secured debt comprises current lease liabilities with USD 1 678 thousand secured in the corresponding leased
assets, and part of Short term borrowings whereas USD 12 330 thousand are secured. The remaining USD 173 thousand of Short term
borrowings are not secured. The secured short term borrowings of USD 12 330 thousand is related to the Group's Nordea Facility Agreement,
which are secured in shares and assets of ABL and certain subsidiaries.
b) Current Unguaranteed/unsecured debt comprises of Trade and other payables, Contract liabilities, Income tax payables, as well as USD 173

[…]

31 010 thousand (see Pro forma adjustment 1, Pro forma adjustment 2, Pro forma adjustment 3, and Pro forma adjustment 5, respectively, in
Section 7.6 for further information about the adjustments).
f) Legal reserves adjustments of USD 30 364 thousand reflects the share premium effect of the consideration for the shares in AGR AS (see Pro
forma adjustment 2 in Section 7.6 for further information).
g) Other reserves adjustments comprise of Other equity, Retained earnings, Foreign currency translation reserve and Non-controlling interests
in AGR AS totaling USD 7 704 thousand. Other reserves also include a decrease following the elimination of other reserves in AGR AS of USD
7 704 thousand, as well as a decrease from estimated transaction costs which were not accrued for per 31 December 2022 of USD 660 thousand
and fair value adjustment of non-controlling interests of USD 285 thousand (see Pro forma adjustment 3, Pro forma adjustment 4, and Pro forma
adjustment 9 in Section 7.6 for further information about the adjustments).

8.3 Indebtedness

Statement of Indebtedness

Amounts in USD thousand
ABL Group ASA 31

March 20231)
Adjustments for the

Acquisition2)

As adjusted as of the
date of the
Prospectus

(A) Cash (a) 28 819 (1 627) 27 192

(B) Cash equivalents - - -

(C) Other current financial assets - - -

(D) Liquidity (A) + (B) + (C) 28 819 (1 627) 27 192

(E) Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but
excluding portion of non-current financial debt) - - -

(F) Current portion of non-current financial debt (b) 14 182 579 14 760

(G) Current financial indebtedness (E) + (F) 14 182 579 14 760

(H) Net current financial indebtedness (G) - (D) (14 638) 2 205 (12 432)

(I)

Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion
and debt instruments) (c)

6 544

765 7 309

(J) Debt instruments - - -

(K) Non-current trade and other payables - - -

(L)

Non-current financial indebtedness
(I) + (J) + (K)

6 544

765 7 309

(M) Total financial indebtedness (H) + (L) (8 094) 2 971 (5 123)

ABL Group ASA - Prospectus

Page 68 of 118

1) The data set forth in this column are derived from the Group’s Unaudited interim financial information for Q1 2023.
a) Represents the Cash and cash equivalents of the Group, whereas USD 792 thousand are restricted cash (mainly tax and office lease/rent
deposit).
b) Current portion of non-current financial debt of the Group comprises of Short term borrowings and current Lease liabilities.
c) Represents the non-current Lease liabilities of the Group.

2) The data set forth in this column reflects the effects of the Transaction, please see Section 7.6 “Unaudited pro forma condensed statement of